

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

VERONICA GUTIERREZ AND ERIN WALKER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sonya D. Winner
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

April 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. California UCL Class Actions Under <i>Tobacco II</i>	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. “High-To-Low” Posting And Overdraft Fees.....	6
2. Wells Fargo’s Marketing Materials	8

3.	Proceedings In The District Court	9
4.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Gutierrez I</i>	10
5.	The District Court’s Repurposing Of The \$203 Million Award.....	11
6.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Gutierrez II</i>	12
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Conflict With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	14
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Conflict With Decisions Of This Court.	18
A.	<i>Tobacco II</i> Classes In Federal Court Are Inconsistent With Article III Limitations On Standing.	19
B.	<i>Tobacco II</i> Classes In Federal Court Are Inconsistent With Rule 23 And The Rules Enabling Act.	21
C.	<i>Tobacco II</i> Classes Are Inconsistent With Due Process.	24

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Consider An Issue Of Extraordinary Importance.....	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Decision, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Gutierrez I</i> ”)	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Appeals’ Decision, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 5462407 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2014) (“ <i>Gutierrez II</i> ”)	40a
APPENDIX C: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law After Bench Trial, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	46a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Judgment Following Remand, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	191a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 WL 4279550 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008).....	217a

APPENDIX F: Order re Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1246689 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2009).....	263a
APPENDIX G: Order Denying Petition for Re- hearing or Rehearing En Banc, <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2014)	281a
APPENDIX H: Statutory Addendum	283a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 395 DLI RML, 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013)	27
<i>Aho v. AmeriCredit Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 609 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	27
<i>Allen v. Hyland’s Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 643 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 12, 19, 21
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v.</i> <i>Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	19
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	28
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Baghdasarian v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 383 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	28
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	11

<i>Beck-Ellman v. Kaz USA, Inc.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 558 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>BP Exploration & Prod. Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land & Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 14-123, 135 S. Ct. 754 (Dec. 8, 2014)	29
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. C-07-01700 RMW, 2010 WL 5387831 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010).....	28
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-01831-LHK, 2014 WL 2466559 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2014)	27
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. C 11-03082 LB, 2014 WL 6483216 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2014)	27
<i>Bruno v. Quten Research Inst., LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 524 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	27
<i>Carpenter Co. v. Ace Foam, Inc.</i> , No. 14-577, __ S. Ct. __ (Mar. 2, 2015)	29
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>Cole v. Asurion Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 322 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	27
<i>Cox v. Clarus Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , 291 F.R.D. 473 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	27

<i>Delarosa v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 582 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	27
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 17
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 30
<i>Estrella v. Freedom Fin. Network, LLC</i> , No. C 09-03156 SI, 2010 WL 2231790 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2010).....	27
<i>Ewert v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. C-07-02198 RMW, 2010 WL 4269259 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010)	28
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1983-GHK.....	27
<i>Galvan v. KDI Distrib. Inc.</i> , No. SACV 08-0999-JVS ANX, 2011 WL 5116585 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011)	27
<i>Greenwood v. Compucredit Corp.</i> , No. C 08-04878 CW, 2010 WL 291842 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2010).....	27
<i>Guido v. L’Oreal, USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-1067 CAS JCX, 2013 WL 3353857 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....	27
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17

<i>Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	27
<i>In re Brazilian Blowout Litig.,</i> No. CV 10-8452-JFW, 2011 WL 10962891 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).....	27
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Nat’l W. Life Ins. Deferred Annuities Litig.,</i> 268 F.R.D. 652 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>In re POM Wonderful LLC Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,</i> No. MDL 2199, 2012 WL 4490860 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	27
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,</i> 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases,</i> 46 Cal. 4th 291 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases,</i> 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009)	12

<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Johns v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 282 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	27
<i>Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Prods. Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 07-0371 CW, 2010 WL 2524360 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2010).....	28
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. CIV. 11-180 JRT/TNL, 2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014).....	27
<i>Kingsbury v. U.S. Greenfiber, LLC</i> , No. CV 08-00151 AHM JTLX, 2011 WL 2619231 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2011)	27
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17, 30
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03CV2496 JAH AJB, 2011 WL 8971449 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2011)	27

<i>Kwikset v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011).....	22
<i>Lee v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Lymburner v. U.S. Fin. Funds, Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	27
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , No. 3:10-CV-0940-GPC-WVG, 2014 WL 688164 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2014)	27
<i>Mathias v. Smoking Everywhere, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-03434-GEB-JFM, 2011 WL 5024545 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2011).....	27
<i>McCrary v. Elations Co., LLC</i> , No. EDCV 13-00242 JGB OP, 2014 WL 1779243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014).....	27
<i>Menagerie Prods. v. Citysearch</i> , No. CV 08-4263 CASFMO, 2009 WL 3770668 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2009)	28
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	4

<i>Ortega v. Natural Balance, Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 422 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Peel v. BrooksAmerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 8:11-CV-0079-JST, 2012 WL 3808591 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012)	27
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	25
<i>Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mortg.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 437 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	28
<i>Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2009)	22
<i>Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>Rosell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-06321, 2014 WL 4063050 (Aug. 15, 2014)	3
<i>Schramm v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , N.A., No. LA CV09-09442 JAK, 2011 WL 5034663 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2011)	27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	1, 13, 21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339, 135 S. Ct. 323 (Oct. 6, 2014)	21

<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Ga. 2013).....	27
<i>Thurston v. Bear Naked, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-02890-H (BGS), 2013 WL 5664985 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2013)	27
<i>Ticketmaster v. Stearns</i> , No. 11-983, 132 S. Ct. 1970 (Apr. 23, 2012)	29
<i>Vaccarino v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 11-5858 CAS MANX, 2013 WL 3200500 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1, 12, 21, 30
<i>Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.</i> , No. CV 10-9198 JVS RNBX, 2012 WL 7170602 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2012).....	27

Werdebaugh v. Blue Diamond Growers,
No. 12-CV-2724-LHK, 2014 WL
2191901 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014)27

Wolph v. Acer Am. Corp.,
272 F.R.D. 477 (N.D. Cal. 2011)27

Zeisel v. Diamond Foods, Inc.,
No. C 10-01192 JSW, 2011 WL
2221113 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2011).....27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12543

28 U.S.C. § 2072 12, 21

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.*.....3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....4

Other Authorities

74 Fed. Reg. 5,498 (Jan. 29, 2009).....7

Anthony J. Anscombe & Stephanie A.
Sheridan, *A Critical Look at the
UCL’s Role in Food and Beverage
Class Action*, Bloomberg BNA (Nov.
14, 2014), [http://tinyurl.com/BNA-
UCL](http://tinyurl.com/BNA-UCL)3

Paul M. Barrett, *California’s Food
Court: Where Lawyers Never Go
Hungry*, Bloomberg Business (Aug.
22, 2013),
<http://tinyurl.com/CalFoodCt>.....25

Richard A. Nagareda, *Aggregation and its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006) 29

Pew Center on the States, *Overdraft America* (May 2012), available at <http://tinyurl.com/PewODReport>..... 8
